TOWN OF CENTRAL BUTTE

BYLAW NUMBER 2018-04

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF CENTRAL BUTTE TO CONTROL AND PROTECT UTILITY SERVICES

The Council of the Town of Central Butte in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

1. COSTS RELATED TO WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS

- 1.1. All costs related to connections made to municipal water or sewer services are the responsibility of the property owner.
- 1.2. All costs related to the maintenance and repairs to any connections made to municipal water or sewer services are the responsibility of the property owner.

2. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF WATER AND SEWER CONNECTIONS

2.1 All connections to the municipal water or sewer services must be kept in good working order.

3. CURBSTOP VALVES

- 3.1 All connections to the municipal water service must be connected to a curbstop valve supplied by or approved for use by the Public Works Foreman for the Town of Central Butte.
- 3.2 No person shall tamper with, operate, alter, turn on, turn off, or intentionally damage any curbstop valve.
- 3.3 Any person wanting to have a curbstop valve turned on or off shall make a request at the Town of Central Butte Office during regular office hours.

3.4 No curbstop valve will be turned on v the property owner in attendance.	vithout the property owner or someone authorized by
3.5 Section 3.4 does not apply in an emer	gency situation.
4. PLUMBING INSPECTIONS	
-	al water or sewer service must be made available for for the Town of Central Butte or his delegate within 10 ion.
5. PENALTIES FOR CONTRAVENTION	ONS
5.1 Any person found to be in contravent connections terminated without notice and	tion of Sections 2.1 may be subject to have their water d/or be fined not less than \$200.00.
• •	on of Sections 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 or 4.1 may be subject to without notice and/or be fined not less than \$5000.00.
Read a third time and adopted this 16th d	ay of May 2018.
Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 2018- on the 16th day of May 2018	04 adopted by the council of the Town of Central Butte
Kyle Van Den Bosch Administrator	R. Stewart Mayor